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DATE:08/06/2020 04:08:19 PM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

PLANMING BOARD
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

FROPERTY: 4380-4370 Colling Avenue

FILE RO, PB 20-0347

N RE: A conditional use approval for the construction of a new 5-story accessory
sommercial structure to The Fontainebleau Hotel, including the approval of
a Meighborhood Impact Establishment with mechanics! parking, pursuant
to Chapler 118, Asticle IV, Chapler 142, Article V. Divizion &, Chapler 130
Article 1 of the City Code,

LEGAL .
DESCRIPTION: 4360 Coliing Avenue
$32-3228-001-2220
23-26-27 34 5312 PR 5-8 MIAM BEACH IMPROVEMENT CO SULOT 2
RLK 40

4370 Colling Avenus
02-3228-001-2200

WELY191FT BLK 40

02-3228-001-2210
£3-28-27-34 53 42 MIAMI BEACH IMP CO SUB PB 5-8 WIQIFT OF E1/2
LOT 1 BLK 40

02-3228-001-2180

PORT OF LOT 1 BULK 40 DESC BEG NW COR OF LOT 1 THELY 1125
FT SLYI100FT WLYVIO0FT NLY100125FT TO POB & S$4.55FT OF
UNNUMBERED TR DESIGNATED AS J H SNOWDEN LYG N & ADJ TO
LOT 1 BLK 40 & TRE OPP SAME FACING IND CREEK DR

MEETING DATE:  June 28, 2020

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

structure adiscent to The Fonlainebleau Hotel, located at 4441 Collins Avenues, including the
approval of a Neighborhood impact Establishment with mechanical parking, pursuant to Chapler
118, Article 1V, Chapter 142, Article ¥, Division 6, Chapter 130 Article | of the City Code. Notlice
of the request was given as required by law and malled oul 1o owners of property within a distance
of 375 fest of the exterior limits of the property upon which the application was mads.

upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented al the public hearing and
which are part of the of the record for this matter:
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m@nﬁzzy Distri f;t

That the use is consistent with the Comprshensive Plan for the ares in which the property
is located;

Thai the int&mdecﬁ u&& o wn‘simciie}n wii% rmi r@zau‘t 'n an impaa:i’ th&t wiii axceed the

That struciures and uses associaled with the reguest are consistent with the Land
Development Regulations;

That necessary safeguards will be provided for the protection of surrounding property,
persons, and neighborhood values,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence,
irformation, testimony and materials presented al the public hearing, which are pat of the record
for this matier, and the siaff report and analysis, which is adopled hersin, including the slaff
recommaendations, that the Conditional Use Permit be GRANTED, as provided balow:

?he Piammg Emnﬁ anhaii mamtam gurssdwt;m of this {aﬁﬂdiﬁﬁﬂai i..;se P‘erm{ The

a;:;;}mvaé at tha tsme r:}f a pmgmsa repm in a ﬁ{.}ﬁ sa%sian?sm mamw mfﬁuamg
modification to the hours of operation, to impose additional conditions to address possible
problems and to determine the timing and nesd for futurs progress reports.  This
Conditional Use is alse subject o modification or revocation under City Code Ser. 118-
184 (¢}

2 This Condilional Use Permit is issued to Fontginebleau Florida Hotel, LLE, and  any
changes in ownership or 50% {fifty percent) or more stock ownership, or the eguivalent,
shai& requsre hhe new owner ’ta fsuhmit an affﬁcéavst agpmv&d by City to the Cs"y of Mams

am::epianc{a mf a_E csndztwnis egtabiashe}d hamm prse:;f' t0 ihe ES&%}E&RSQ} Qf a n&w Bussm&s
Tax Receipt.

3 T ha mnd‘itimns c:f 3;3;35*@4&5 for thi‘s Gendiiiara‘i Use F’e‘rmét ar& bi‘nd‘ﬁg on the applicant,
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8, The applicant, now and in the future, shall abide by all the documenis and statemesnts
submitted with this application,

8, As part of the Building Permit plans for the project, the gpplicant shall submit revised
architectural drawings, which shall be subject to the review and approval of stalf, at a
minimum, such plans shall satisfy the foliowing:

a.  The noise or vibration from the operstion of mechanical parking lifts, car elevators, or
robotic parking systems shall not be plainly audible to or felt by any individua! standing
oulside an apsriment or hotel unit at any adjacent or nearby property.  In addiion,
noise and vibration bariers shall be vtilized 1o snsure that surrounding walls decrease
sound and vibration emissions cutside of the parking garags.

. For mechanical ifts, the parking it platform must be fully load bearing, and must be
sealed and of a sufficient width and length to prevent dripping Bquids or debris onte
the vehiclss below.

¢ Al fres-standing mechanical parking lifts must be designed so that power i reguired
to Bt the car, but that no power is required to lower the car, in order {0 enswre thal the
ift can be lowered and the top vehicle can be accessed in the event of a power outage;
vehicle elgvators must have backup generators sufficient (o power the system.

d. Al mechanical lifts must be designed fo prevent lowering of the lift when a vehicle is
parked below the lifL

e. The celling heighis of any parking level with parking lifts within the parking garage shall
be a minimum of 11 feet - 8 inches.

1. All mechanical parking systems, including lifts, elevators and robotic systems. mustbe
inspected and certified as safe and in good working order by a licensed mechanical
engineer at least once per yesr and the findings of the inspection shall be summarized
in a report signed by the same licensed mechanical enginser or firm. Such report shall
ke furnished o the Flanning Diresior and the Bulding Official

g. Al parking lifis shall be maintained and kept in good working order.

h. Parking operation for mechanical parking spaces shall be by valst sllendants only. A
cortract with a valst operator, or other svidence of an acceptable valet operation shall
be submitted to staff for review and approval prior to a final Certificate of Dcoupanay
or Business Tax Receipt, whichever gocurs first.

i Self-parking shall only be available o smployess parking in areas of the garage that
do not reguire the use of mechanical lifts.
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{  Btorage of vehicles shall be exciusively for the Fontainsbleau Holel, residents, and
accessory uses, as propossd.  Storage for any other off-site facilities shall not be
permitted,

K. There shall be qualified personnel of at least one person, on-site, monitering the
garage cperation during hours of operalion seven days a week.  The slruclurg,
operation, procsdures, maintenance, ssrvice response procedures, remols tschnical
service team, local, one-site service ieam, and spars parts mveniory shall be in
accordance with the reguirements of the manufacturer.

garage entrance.
8. The Applicant agreas to the following opsrational conditions for the entire facility,

3. Excepl as requirsd for iife safety purposss, outdoor speskers shall not excesd a
volumes thatl would interfers with normat conversation.

b, Unless a special svents permil is oblained, the rooftop operations shall ceass by 10:00
PM Sunday through Thursday and 11:00 PM on Frday and Saturday.  Rooftup
operations shall not commence prior to 1000 am.

o. There shall he no ouidoor enfertainment.

d. Food and drink may only be served during svents in the faclity. Food and drink shall
not be zerved to users that are not attending events in the facility.

& Al deliveries shall be accommodated within the site. No backing ins or backing out of
the loading arsa anto the strest shall be permitted al any tme.

g. Stacking, idiing or leading shall not be permitled on the street at any time.

h. Vehicular regulating signage shall be provided in the garage in a manner to be
reviswed and approved by staff.

Cameras shall be provided throughout the site to assist with security.

There shall be securily personnel of at least one persen on-site menitoring the site at
all times,

k. A dslivery and refuse plan, including all delivery access points and routes, as well as
the location of all trash and refuse areas, shall be provided and shall be subject o the
review and approval of siaff.

Dialiverias and trash collection shall take place only al the designaled areas proposed
by the applicant as shown in the plans.

. Delivery trucks shall not be allowed to idle in the loading zone.
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10

i, Delivenes and wasie collections may oceur daily betwesn 9:00 AM and 3:.00 PM and
£:00 PM to 8:00 PM on Monday lo Friday, and 800 AM o 4:00 PM Saturday and
Sunday,

o. Eguipmernt and supplies shall not be stored in areas visible from sirests or nearby

p. Al trash containers shall utilize rubber wheels, or the path for the trash containers shal
conaist of a surface finish that reduces noise, In 8 manner 10 be reviewed and
approved by staff.

q. Adaﬁquate irasn rcmm 5;33:.:@ air Gcms:ﬁaﬁzf:aﬂe{i ana am;se ba‘*ﬁeﬁ ar &ﬁcmsad ira&h
ch K Qegaﬂme‘m&s Far tw&h ra@rr space, suffici S‘ﬂ’i m&ermr sp‘dce mu&i b& @rc}vzdﬁd
so that doors can remain closed while trash and trash bags are being deposiied in
dumpsters. Doors shall remain closed and secured when not in active use.

be Earge ﬂm:sagh ar &ﬁfﬂmeﬁt in ﬁumbﬁr Ea aac@mmz}data emugh ﬁumpst@m 80 tm&
nw more than one pick up of garbage per day will be necessary.

5. Garbage dumpster covers shall be closed at all imes except when in active use.

t.  The owner/operstor shall be responzible for maintaining the aress adisoent to the
facility, including the sidewalk, and all areas around the perimeter of the propesty.
These areas shall be kept free of trash, debris and odor, and shall be swepd and hosed
down at the end of each business day.

u. Street fivers and handouts shall not be permitted, including handbiils from third-party
promations.

‘E"he &;}p scant sh@ { pay ait m*pasi mohil aty, fmd semu?mﬂcy ’:’em ﬁue g:»r;m ta ast&mm& a

i r‘st

The a;;pi (.,gmt sh«aﬂi abme by ﬁhe Tra?‘?sc: E}ﬁmand Mamgamem {T{}M az’z mmrmram{i

a.  The spplicant shall identify locations, asceptable to the Transportation Department,
far E:"{*’yc‘*ﬂea racks o ﬁe émtai‘i&é in the g:mb Ea righbwh@ay an‘:j w‘i&h‘m iha ;zm‘gmsi{’a‘d
b uycﬁe par&mg‘ cans;ai&ni wsth the reqmmmerw} fe:::r mﬁh E.yp& nf b cyﬁie markmg a8
defined in Section 114-1 of the City Code. The apgplicant shall furnish and install the
hicycls racks in accordance with the standards outlined in the City of Miami Beach
Public Works Manusl

&amc;@s i pammmimg i th@ tmnaﬁt subsady pr@gr@.m
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11 The applicant shall @sa&z%fy cutstanding liens and past due Cily bills, f any, 1o the
satisfaction of the City prior to the issuance of an occupational license with entertainment.

12.  The applicart shall obtain a full bullding permit within 18 months from the date of the
meeting, and the work shall procsed in accordance with the Flonds Building Code.
Extensions of Hme for good cause, not to excesd a tolal of one vear for all extensions,
may be granted by the Planning Board.

13, The Planning Board shall retain the night to call the owner or operator back before the
Board and modify the hours of operation or the ococupant load @;hmﬁd there be vaiid
mm;;i ms ab@ut E@ud axse&&vsz umasas&ary, o unu&uai m -::G f\émhsng in this

of aperamr fer mmr n:asr:ms amj for &fthef mfs{i iﬁ;;a;tieﬁs: r}f this Cﬁmdit?&nai LUse Permit k

14, A vilastion of Chapter 46, Anticls IV, "Noise,” of the Code of the City of Miami Beach,
Florida (a/k/a “nolse ordinance”), as may be amended from time o time, shall be deemsd
a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remediss as described in
saction 118184, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida.

15, Thc'; nmer es nm s&v&ram'e arx{j n‘ any provision or Qﬁndztmn S"arem’ i hee:i vasd o

miumgfé tf) t"}é Bmard fsr reaars zﬁgmtmﬁ as m wheiher the arcéf-zr me@tg tm ﬁﬁt&{)& f::ar
approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or i is appropriate to modify the
rarmaining conditions or imposs new conditions.

16.  The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior o
the fssuance of a Buliding Permit,

17.  The esteblishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the
aforementioned conditions of approval non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the
Code of the City of Miami Begeh, Florida, and shall be subject to enforcement procedures
set forth in Section 114-8 of said Code and such enforcement procedures as are otherwise
aval dable. Any fasiure by the ap;:}s aan* fo c&mp?y w;th the mnd;mns af th;s Qgtﬁez‘ srxaki

Cmdmmai use

18 The applicant agrees and shall be required to provide access {0 areas subject to this CUP
{not including privale residences) for inspection by the City (e Planning, Code
Compliance, Buillding Department, Fire Safety), lo ensure complisnce with the terms and
conditions of this CUP.

19.  Mothing in this order authorizes a violation of the Clty Code or ather applicable law, nor
allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

FAARLC20 | 2128 pmoEDY ;
Dated this day of ; e . 2020,
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PLANNING BOARD OF THE
OITY OF MisMi BEACH, FLORIDA

By :
Michael Beiusﬁ M{:P

Chief of Planning and Zoning
For Chairman

STATE OF FLORIDA 3

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing  instrument was  acknowledged before me this | ﬂ; ... Gay of
il 3020, by Michas! Beiush, Chief of Planning and meg of tha (lty

of Miarmi Reach, Fcracﬁa ke Fiaﬁda Municipat Cmp@mtsm on behalf of the corporation, He s
personally known o me,

SN

SRS ALG 08, 2021
wough 18t Biate W

i\»}ciary Fublic, ‘S’{a;e of Fﬁmda
‘ . ‘ My Commission ExXpires! s 2
{NOTARIAL BEALY Commission Number: ¢

Approved As To Form: | &

Legal Department { 771372020 | 3:38 M EBT




